
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

State Universities

Emporia State University 578 618 606 531 498 28.2% 27.5% 23.8% 19.4% 16.3%

Fort Hays State University 685 720 679 726 733 14.5% 9.0% 11.9% 13.2% 10.2%

Kansas State University 2,878 2,831 2,709 2,739 2,542 6.9% 6.4% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%

Pittsburg State University 735 631 637 590 585 17.4% 15.2% 13.7% 13.6% 12.3%

University of Kansas 2,386 2,371 2,244 2,264 2,251 14.6% 15.8% 14.4% 11.2% 9.5%

Wichita State University 1,060 1,228 1,065 1,131 1,147 14.3% 16.0% 13.9% 13.8% 17.6%

State Universities Totals 8,322 8,399 7,940 7,981 7,756 13.1% 12.9% 10.2% 9.0% 8.7%

Municipal Institution

Washburn University 628 632 633 695 734 29.1% 26.6% 27.2% 29.1% 28.3%

Municipal Institution Totals 628 632 633 695 734 29.1% 26.6% 27.2% 29.1% 28.3%

Community Colleges

Allen Community College 308 293 305 255 232 37.7% 35.8% 37.7% 34.5% 36.2%

Barton Community College 389 459 453 388 410 25.4% 27.5% 24.9% 24.7% 29.8%

Butler Community College 1,356 1,460 1,482 1,574 1,382 33.6% 31.5% 28.4% 27.1% 34.2%

Cloud County Community College 341 308 297 308 292 36.1% 35.4% 30.3% 33.1% 28.4%

Coffeyville Community College 311 227 289 215 223 32.8% 31.7% 32.5% 31.6% 32.7%

Colby Community College 152 184 125 119 156 19.1% 22.8% 24.0% 31.1% 21.2%

Cowley Community College 473 488 463 260 317 34.0% 33.2% 18.4% 13.1% 30.9%

Dodge City Community College 306 272 246 295 235 44.4% 48.5% 42.3% 35.6% 19.6%

Fort Scott Community College 325 332 289 256 267 35.1% 35.2% 36.0% 34.8% 27.3%

Garden City Community College 400 370 307 242 191 53.0% 50.5% 45.3% 31.8% 36.1%

Highland Community College 454 430 385 405 359 43.0% 42.1% ‐ 12.1% 13.4%

Hutchinson Community College 891 873 882 954 802 36.6% 39.2% 34.4% 34.8% 24.1%

Independence Community College 198 174 196 208 115 40.9% 44.8% 33.2% 40.9% 26.1%

Johnson County Community College 1,797 1,959 1,807 1,957 2,002 47.2% 46.6% 46.7% 48.6% 47.9%

Kansas City Kansas Community College 644 591 688 631 702 40.2% 40.6% 40.7% 40.7% 38.9%

Labette Community College 166 170 172 190 217 27.1% 31.8% 34.3% 37.4% 41.5%

Neosho County Community College 398 233 267 296 264 18.8% 23.6% 18.0% 18.6% 15.9%

Pratt Community College 233 225 181 204 181 38.6% 51.6% 51.4% 40.2% 34.8%

Seward County Community College 225 236 222 218 203 41.3% 41.9% 50.0% 44.0% 48.8%

Community Colleges Totals 9,367 9,284 9,056 8,975 8,550 38.0% 38.7% 34.2% 34.6% 34.5%

Technical Colleges and Institutions

Flint Hills Technical College 99 95 91 89 85 ^ ^ ^ 5.6% ^

Manhattan Area Technical College 94 96 93 89 56 ^ ^ ^ 5.6% ^

North Central Kansas Technical College 165 141 156 200 159 18.8% 5.7% 9.6% 14.0% 15.1%

Northwest Kansas Technical College 52 61 50 45 53 17.3% ^ 24.0% 28.9% 34.0%

Salina Area Technical College 87 67 67 65 63 ^ 13.4% ^ 9.2% ^

Washburn Institute of Technology 169 149 142 139 185 4.1% 4.0% 3.5% ^ ^
Wichita State University Campus of 

Applied Sciences and Technology
133 164 178 278 315 19.5% 15.9% 21.3% 10.4% 11.7%

Technical Colleges and Institutions Totals 799 773 777 905 916 9.5% 7.1% 9.8% 9.8% 9.6%

Grand Totals 19,116 19,088 18,406 18,556 17,956 25.7% 25.6% 22.6% 22.1% 21.8%
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Kansas High School Graduates Entering 

Postsecondary Education

Percent of Kansas High School Graduates

Enrolled in Developmental Education

Math, English, or Reading

 By High School Graduation Year  By High School Graduation Year

SOURCE: Kansas State Department of Education and Kansas Board of Regents P20 Data System

Consists of Kansas high school students who were enrolled in a developmental education course at a Kansas public postsecondary institution the year 

following high school graduation.

Grand totals are duplicative of students enrolled in multiple institutions.

Statistical disclosure control: "‐" Indicates no data reported, "^" indicates cells too small for statistical reliability.
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

State Universities

Emporia State University 578 618 606 531 498 25.3% 25.9% 21.1% 18.1% 15.5%

Fort Hays State University 685 720 679 726 733 14.5% 9.0% 11.5% 12.3% 9.5%

Kansas State University 2,878 2,831 2,709 2,739 2,542 3.3% 2.0% 1.0% 0.9% 1.1%

Pittsburg State University 735 631 637 590 585 17.4% 15.2% 13.7% 13.6% 12.3%

University of Kansas 2,386 2,371 2,244 2,264 2,251 14.6% 15.8% 14.4% 11.2% 9.5%

Wichita State University 1,060 1,228 1,065 1,131 1,147 10.6% 11.6% 9.3% 10.6% 13.3%

State Universities Totals 8,322 8,399 7,940 7,981 7,756 11.1% 10.7% 9.3% 8.3% 7.9%

Municipal Institution

Washburn University 628 632 633 695 734 27.4% 24.8% 25.6% 26.9% 24.8%

Municipal Institution Totals 628 632 633 695 734 27.4% 24.8% 25.6% 26.9% 24.8%

Community Colleges

Allen Community College 308 293 305 255 232 35.4% 35.2% 36.7% 33.7% 34.5%

Barton Community College 389 459 453 388 410 14.9% 21.4% 14.8% 16.2% 27.1%

Butler Community College 1,356 1,460 1,482 1,574 1,382 20.1% 19.0% 15.0% 16.6% 27.9%

Cloud County Community College 341 308 297 308 292 27.0% 27.3% 25.3% 26.3% 22.6%

Coffeyville Community College 311 227 289 215 223 20.3% 22.9% 21.5% 21.9% 20.2%

Colby Community College 152 184 125 119 156 15.8% 17.9% 16.8% 23.5% 13.5%

Cowley Community College 473 488 463 260 317 26.8% 25.2% ^ 7.3% 22.7%

Dodge City Community College 306 272 246 295 235 38.9% 41.9% 35.4% 6.4% 6.4%

Fort Scott Community College 325 332 289 256 267 35.1% 35.2% 36.0% 34.8% 27.3%

Garden City Community College 400 370 307 242 191 39.3% 38.9% 33.6% 6.6% ^

Highland Community College 454 430 385 405 359 40.7% 40.0% ‐ 12.1% 7.8%

Hutchinson Community College 891 873 882 954 802 20.5% 20.8% 20.0% 18.2% 18.6%

Independence Community College 198 174 196 208 115 35.4% 41.4% 29.6% 40.9% 26.1%

Johnson County Community College 1,797 1,959 1,807 1,957 2,002 39.8% 40.6% 41.7% 43.1% 38.7%

Kansas City Kansas Community College 644 591 688 631 702 33.5% 35.0% 35.5% 32.2% 31.8%

Labette Community College 166 170 172 190 217 22.9% 24.7% 26.2% 26.8% 35.9%

Neosho County Community College 398 233 267 296 264 14.6% 19.7% 16.5% 16.2% 15.5%

Pratt Community College 233 225 181 204 181 34.3% 44.0% 48.1% 35.8% 31.5%

Seward County Community College 225 236 222 218 203 27.6% 35.6% 40.1% 40.4% 36.9%

Community Colleges Totals 9,367 9,284 9,056 8,975 8,550 29.3% 30.6% 26.0% 25.9% 27.2%

Technical Colleges and Institutions

Flint Hills Technical College 99 95 91 89 85 ^ ^ ^ 5.6% ^

Manhattan Area Technical College 94 96 93 89 56 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

North Central Kansas Technical College 165 141 156 200 159 ^ ^ ^ 3.5% 4.4%

Northwest Kansas Technical College 52 61 50 45 53 9.6% ^ 24.0% 28.9% 24.5%

Salina Area Technical College 87 67 67 65 63 ^ 7.5% ^ ^ ^

Washburn Institute of Technology 169 149 142 139 185 4.1% 4.0% 3.5% ^ ^
Wichita State University Campus of Applied 

Sciences and Technology
133 164 178 278 315 16.5% 12.2% 18.5% 7.2% 8.6%

Technical Colleges and Institutions Totals 799 773 777 905 916 5.1% 4.9% 7.7% 5.6% 5.7%

Grand Totals 19,116 19,088 18,406 18,556 17,956 20.3% 20.6% 18.0% 17.4% 17.7%

9/26/2019

#2729

Kansas High School Graduates Entering 

Postsecondary Education

Percent of Kansas High School Graduates

Enrolled in Developmental Education

Math

 By High School Graduation Year  By High School Graduation Year

SOURCE: Kansas State Department of Education and Kansas Board of Regents P20 Data System

Consists of Kansas high school students who were enrolled in a developmental education course at a Kansas public postsecondary institution the year 

following high school graduation.

Grand totals are duplicative of students enrolled in multiple institutions.

Statistical disclosure control: "‐" Indicates no data reported, "^" indicates cells too small for statistical reliability.
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

State Universities

Emporia State University 578 618 606 531 498 8.1% 6.5% 7.8% 3.2% 3.0%

Fort Hays State University 685 720 679 726 733 1.0% ^ 1.2% 2.9% 1.0%

Kansas State University 2,878 2,831 2,709 2,739 2,542 5.0% 5.3% 0.3% 0.3% ^

Pittsburg State University 735 631 637 590 585 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

University of Kansas 2,386 2,371 2,244 2,264 2,251 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Wichita State University 1,060 1,228 1,065 1,131 1,147 6.3% 8.1% 8.2% 6.6% 9.0%

State Universities Totals 8,322 8,399 7,940 7,981 7,756 3.2% 3.5% 1.9% 1.5% 1.6%

Municipal Institution

Washburn University 628 632 633 695 734 5.1% 3.8% 4.3% 4.0% 7.5%

Municipal Institution Totals 628 632 633 695 734 5.1% 3.8% 4.3% 4.0% 7.5%

Community Colleges

Allen Community College 308 293 305 255 232 10.4% 4.8% 4.3% 11.0% 9.9%

Barton Community College 389 459 453 388 410 11.3% 12.0% 12.8% 12.6% 10.5%

Butler Community College 1,356 1,460 1,482 1,574 1,382 24.4% 21.5% 21.3% 17.8% 17.7%

Cloud County Community College 341 308 297 308 292 24.9% 22.1% 17.2% 20.1% 16.8%

Coffeyville Community College 311 227 289 215 223 25.4% 23.8% 21.5% 22.8% 23.8%

Colby Community College 152 184 125 119 156 10.5% 15.8% 15.2% 21.0% 11.5%

Cowley Community College 473 488 463 260 317 19.2% 16.4% 18.4% 7.3% 18.6%

Dodge City Community College 306 272 246 295 235 22.9% 26.5% 25.2% 29.8% 13.6%

Fort Scott Community College 325 332 289 256 267 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Garden City Community College 400 370 307 242 191 28.5% 25.9% 23.8% 25.6% 36.1%

Highland Community College 454 430 385 405 359 18.9% 12.6% ‐ ^ 10.0%

Hutchinson Community College 891 873 882 954 802 29.2% 32.9% 28.6% 29.2% 10.5%

Independence Community College 198 174 196 208 115 21.2% 17.8% 12.8% ^ ^

Johnson County Community College 1,797 1,959 1,807 1,957 2,002 19.9% 18.5% 16.9% 18.4% 27.5%

Kansas City Kansas Community College 644 591 688 631 702 20.3% 18.6% 18.9% 23.9% 24.4%

Labette Community College 166 170 172 190 217 13.3% 20.6% 20.9% 26.3% 20.7%

Neosho County Community College 398 233 267 296 264 10.6% 7.7% 6.4% 7.1% 6.8%

Pratt Community College 233 225 181 204 181 19.3% 30.7% 30.9% 25.5% 20.4%

Seward County Community College 225 236 222 218 203 33.8% 30.5% 35.1% 24.8% 27.6%

Community Colleges Totals 9,367 9,284 9,056 8,975 8,550 20.6% 19.6% 18.1% 18.2% 18.6%

Technical Colleges and Institutions

Flint Hills Technical College 99 95 91 89 85 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Manhattan Area Technical College 94 96 93 89 56 ^ ^ ^ 5.6% ^

North Central Kansas Technical College 165 141 156 200 159 16.4% 5.0% 7.7% 10.5% 11.3%

Northwest Kansas Technical College 52 61 50 45 53 9.6% ^ ^ ^ 18.9%

Salina Area Technical College 87 67 67 65 63 ^ 13.4% ^ ^ ^

Washburn Institute of Technology 169 149 142 139 185 4.1% 4.0% 3.5% ^ ^
Wichita State University Campus of Applied 

Sciences and Technology
133 164 178 278 315 10.5% 6.1% 7.3% 5.8% 4.8%

Technical Colleges and Institutions Totals 799 773 777 905 916 6.6% 4.7% 4.2% 5.5% 5.1%

Grand Totals 19,116 19,088 18,406 18,556 17,956 11.9% 11.4% 10.0% 9.9% 10.1%

9/26/2019

#2729

Kansas High School Graduates Entering 

Postsecondary Education

Percent of Kansas High School Graduates

Enrolled in Developmental Education

English or Reading 

 By High School Graduation Year  By High School Graduation Year

SOURCE: Kansas State Department of Education and Kansas Board of Regents P20 Data System

Consists of Kansas high school students who were enrolled in a developmental education course at a Kansas public postsecondary institution the year 

following high school graduation.

Grand totals are duplicative of students enrolled in multiple institutions.

Statistical disclosure control: "‐" Indicates no data reported, "^" indicates cells too small for statistical reliability.
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